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The Commission is opening this case upon its own motion. In

October 1988, the Commission received an informal complaint from

James H. Daniels complaining that Kentucky Power Company

("Kentucky Power" ) was paying simple interest rather than compound

interest on the required deposit he paid to secure service. The

question presented to the Commission in Mr. Daniels'omplaint was

how should the interest which a utility is required to pay on

customer deposits, pursuant to KRS 278.460, be calculated. After

sufficient review of the matter, including meeting with Kentucky

Power, the Commission, by letter dated January 31, 1989, advised

Kentucky Power that:

In summary, it is our position that Mr.
Daniels'llegationsare correct and that you should proceed to

recalculate his interest under no less than what is
described in McWilliams v. Northwestern Mutual Life
Insurance Company, Ky., 147 S.W.2d 79, 82 <1941) as "a
middle course between simple and compound interest."
You should record on your books accordingly.

A copy of this letter is attached to this Order as Appendix A.

The letter further requested Kentucky Power to provide written

confirmation no later than February 15, 1989 that it had



recalculated Mr. Daniels'nterest accordingly. In the altern-

ative Kentucky Power could file a memorandum or other evidence in

support of its position and request the Commission to render a

formal decision. To date the Commission has not received either a

written confirmation or a request that the Commission render a

formal decision. The Commission received a copy of a letter from

Kentucky Power to Mr. Daniels dated February 14, 1989 which

transmitted a check paying him simple interest on his deposit.

(See Appendix B.) Furthermore, the Commission received a letter
from Mr. Daniels dated February 23, 1989 notifying the Commission

that he did, not accept Kentucky Power's check paying simple

interest and that he was dissatisfied with Kentucky Power's

refusal to recalculate his interest as directed in the

Commission's January 31, 1989 letter. (See Appendix C.)
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED as follows:

1. Kentucky Power shall appear at a hearing to be held at

the Commission's offices on April 18, 1989 at 1:30 p.m., Eastern

Daylight Time, to present oral argument and any legal authority it
may have, to show cause, if it can, why it is not in violation of

KRS 278.460 and why it has failed to comply with the Commission's

directive to recalculate Mr. Daniels'nterest as stated in the

January 31, 1989 letter.
2. GTE South Incorporated, Contel of Kentucky, Inc., and

Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company are receiving a copy of this

Order and are hereby put on notice that the Commission's decision

in this matter could possibly change the Commission's acceptance



of their presently filed tariff relating to the payment of
interest, pursuant to KRS 278.460, on customer-held deposits.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of March, 1989.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

C~ e
Chairman

Vice CRaTflMn

'TTEST:

Executive Director
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January 31, 1989

Nr. Jim Salts
Vice President
Kentucky Power Company
1701 Central Avenue
P. 0. Box 1428
Ashland, Kentucky 41101

Dear Jiml

Re: James H. Daniels'omplaint

The Commission is now ready to proceed with the inves-
tigation of this complaint. We have re-evaluated the previous
staff position that interest on held consumer deposits should be
made on a compound rather than simple i,nterest basis. Noreover,
any existing customer account where compound interest has not
been applied should be recalculated and recorded on your books.
In summary, it is our position that Nr. Daniels'llegations are
correct and that you should proceed to recalculate his interest
under no less than what is described in NOWilliams vs.
Northwestern Nutual Life Insurance Companv, Ky,, 147 S.W. 2d 79„
82 (1941) as "a middle course between simple and compound
interest." You should record on your books accordingly.

I ask that you complete this action by February 15 and
provide written confirmation that you have done so. In the
alternative, if you still disagree with our opinion, please file
a memorandum or other evidence in support of your position and
request that the Commission render a formal decision.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(502) 564-2473.

Sincerely,

Forest N. Skaggs
Executive Director

FNS/cbg

ccl Nr. James H. Daniels

APPENDIX A
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Mr. Jawes H. Daniels
P. 0. Box 217
Auxier, KY 41602

February 14. 1989

Dear Hr. Danielse

ln response to your inquiry regarding interest on your $15.00
secu7ity deposit. Kentucky Power accrues 6S siwple interest
on all custower deposits.

Enclosed is a check in the awount of $22,79 which is paywent
for interest on your deposit at 6S siwPle interest for the
period Septewber 5, 1963 through Decewber 31, 1988.

He hope this resolves your concern over this natter.

Sincerely,

Clyde Stalker
Marketing 8 Custower Services Hanager

CS/bc
Enclosure

cce Forest M. Skaggs, Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Coaasission

APPENDIX B



Februarv 25, 1989

Forest Skaggs
Executive Director
Ky. Public Service Commission
750 Schenkel Lane
Frankfort.Kv. 40b02
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Co'lSOVER SF/'!le

Mr. Skapgs

I am in receipt of a coov of vour letter of Januarv Zi.
1989 to Mr Jim Salts of Kv Power Co. in Ashland Ky.

Your letter agrees with mv allegation and directs Ky
Power Co. to recalculate interest owed on mv deposit,
comoounded rather than

sample�

. You asked that thi ~ be completed
bv Februarv 15 1989. on which date I received from Kv Power Co a
certified letter. written bv Clyde Stalker and cooied to you.
This letter also contained a nhecV fnr a>~ ~s amid to be"pavment
for interest on your deposit at bX simol ~ interest for the
period September 5 19b5 thru December 51 1988."

The appearance of this letter is to be in direct defiance
of Kentuckv's Judicial Powers as well as the authoritv granted
to the Kv Public Service Commission.

I heartlv reouest that vou as Executive Director of the
Kv Public Service Commissxon take whatever action that is
availabl ~ to vou to bring this insubordinate utilitv, Kv Power
Co. into a subordinate oosition on this matter.

I am. bv certified mail. returning to Kv Power Co the
above mentioned check to show mv refusal to accept their
defiance of vour regulations.

I would like to make one further clairf ication. I did not
ask for a refund of mv deposit nor a pavment of interest. only
that mv deposit account b» calculated and raper ted to me.

ccs Bob Johnston

APPENDIX C



Februarv 23. 1989

Clvde Stalker
Customer Service Hanaqer
Kentuckv Power Co.
505 Hain St.
Pikeville.Kv. 415Q1

Hr. Stalker

Enclosed is vour comoanv check which l am returning to
vou uncashed. l did not ask for ~ refund of mv deoosit or
pavment of the interest owed. onlv that mv deoosit account be
calculated bv the orescribed method of the Kv Public Service
Commission and Kv Judicial rulings.

ln view of vour defiance of these orocedures. I am on
this date filing a formal comolaint with the Kv Public Service
Commission.

ccsForrest Skaggs
Bob Johnston

James H Daniels
Box 217
Auxier. Kv.


